Phoenix Contact Inc. P.O. BOX 4100 Harrisburg, PA 17111-0100 Phone: 717-944-1300 Fax: 717-944-1625

Product Change Notification

PCN-PS-6854-2021

Business Unit	Product Line Code	Type of Change	Action	Date of Issue
PS - Power	CMU	Product Change	Notify Distributors and	6/4/2021
Supplies		Notification	Field	

The following Phoenix Contact products have been modified. Existing specifications will be met or exceeded. Please review and acknowledge this document and inform your personnel as needed.

Description for Product Change Notification

Purpose/objective of the change

The battery component supplier and type need to be changed, as the battery type currently used in V/C:04 of the UPS and older is no longer available. The product designation, approvals, and product appearance remain unchanged. The change will be implemented manually and indicated with a corresponding message.

Detailed description of the change

The Panasonic type LC-R121R3PG battery blocks currently used will be replaced with BB battery type BP1.2-12FR. The product markings, approvals, and the product appearance will remain unchanged. The manual will be updated with a note and technical specifications. Mechanics, hardware, and firmware will be adapted to this change. The statement with a battery capacity of 1.3 Ah will remain.

Due to the change of the battery type and slight electrical characteristics, the replacement batteries for V/C:05 are not backwards compatible with V/C:04 or earlier. The replacement battery for V/C:05 BB battery type BP1.2-12FR may only be used on V/C:05 or newer variants. This incompatibility requires the entire unit to be replaced with item 2320254-05 once the previously installed products indicate that a battery change is required.

Identifying characteristics

V/C production batch on the packaging and device-side labels

Mixed inventory is allowed however, at the time of the publishing of this document, this part number is in a shortage state (no inventory) at Phoenix Contact USA in Harrisburg, PA. Any new inventory received will be of the V/C:05 level.

Stock Status		
Can existing stock still be used?	Yes	
Is mixture of stock acceptable?	Yes	

Transaction Dates	
Date modification goes into effect from Germany:	5/1/2021
Expected first shipment (from Phoenix Contact) of the modified products(s):	



INSPIRING INNOVATIONS

Phoenix Contact Inc. P.O. BOX 4100 Harrisburg, PA 17111-0100 Phone: 717-944-1300 Fax: 717-944-1625

Product Change Notification

Should you have any issues with the timeline or content of this product change, please contact Phoenix Contact using the information below. Customers should acknowledge receipt of the PCN within 30 days of delivery of the PCN; provided, however, that the failure to acknowledge receipt does not affect the product change or the effective date thereof.

Contact Info:

Ken Allwine

kallwine@phoenixcontact.com

Midwell Harries

Thank you,

Mike Garrick

Prod Mkt Mgr Power Sol



INSPIRING INNOVATIONS

Phoenix Contact Inc. P.O. BOX 4100 Harrisburg, PA 17111-0100 Phone: 717-944-1300 Fax: 717-944-1625

Product Change Notification

Part #	Type Description
2320254	QUINT-UPS/ 24DC/ 24DC/ 5/1.3AH